



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/CCR.32/2019

Appellant : Md. Sohidul Hoque Laskar

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Panchayat & Rural Dev. Deptt.,

Government of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6

Date of hearing : 23.05.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 23.05.2022

Sri Ajit Baruah, Joint Commissioner, Panchayat & Rural Development, Assam and SPIO is present. He is assisted by Sri Ashim Talukdar, Research Asstt. of the office.

The appellant is absent without step.

The appellant prayed before the Commission vide his e-mail dated 22.02.2022 that he was unable to attend hearing on that day since he was suffering from Covid-19 and requested to fix another date for hearing. Today's hearing was fixed as per his prayer but the appellant is not present today.

The Joint Commissioner, P & RD Department has submitted letter no. DRD-2/RTI/222/2019/Estt/206 dated 18.02.2022. It is seen that the desired informations had been furnished to the appellant through the letter stated above dated 18.02.2022 and letter no. DRD-2/RTI/222/2019/Estt/207/ dated 24.02.2022.

Since the informations had already been furnished to the appellant, and he is not present today to raise any contention, if there be any, hence the 2^{nd} appeal dated 15.07.2019 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/CCR.32/2019

Dtd.23.05.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Panchayat & Rural Dev. Deptt., Government of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information.
- 2. The SPIO, o/o the Commissioner, Panchayat & Rural Dev., Assam, Panjabari, Guwahati- 37 for information.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/ Panchayat & Rural Dev. Deptt., Government of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Md. Sohidul Hoque Laskar, C/o- Lt. Samsul Hoque Laskar, Vill-Sonabarighat Part-I, PO- Sonabarighat, Dist.- Cachar, Assam, Pin- 788 013 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission